

No. 13-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND WOOLLARD AND
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
20594 Woodmere Court
Sterling, VA 20165
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union*

August 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Decision of the Court Below Rejects and Sharply Restricts Heller and Other Precedents.....	10
II. The Federal Courts of Appeals and State High Courts Are Deeply Split Over The Issues In This Case.....	15
III. This Case Presents an Exceptional Vehicle to Clarify the Law.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013).....	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9, 15
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	12
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , 297 Mich. App. 137, 824 N.W.2d 241, 246 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 189 N.W. 927, 928 (Mich. 1922)	13
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 163 Md. App. 417, 880 A.2d 1137 (Md. App. 2005)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schubert v. DeBard</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)	14
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)	12
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)	12
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	12
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	12
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , No. 2:09-CR-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613, at *13 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012)	12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (2011).....	3
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203	2
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-303, 5-308	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(5)(ii).....	2, 5
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.04	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY 482 (1822).....	12
John Lott, MORE GUNS, LESS CRIME (3d ed. 2012).....	15
Maryland 2010 Census Data, http://planning.maryland.gov/msdc/census/cen2010/PL94-171/CNTY/18plus/ 2010_18up_Summary.pdf	3
Maryland State Police 2010 Annual Report 37 (2011), http://www.mdsp.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=r2vUnl9RVX8%3d &tabid=429&mid=2452	3
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, States’ Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across Nation 76 (2012) http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/ 592552.pdf	3
